financing after in-service, such as price, maturity and rate, will depend upon the financial

market conditions existing at the time the debt is raised. For the purpose of presentation

in this Exhibit L, it is assumed that the debt will have an overall cost of 7 percent. The

interest rate of 7 percent is based on forward projections of US Treasury bond rates and

credit spreads of similar risk investments that exist as of the date of this filing. However,

it is the intent of Spire to seek the most favorable terms available in the marketplace at

the time of financing. In consideration of several factors, including its proposed capital

structure and current and anticipated capital market conditions, particularly as they affect

cost of capital for interstate natural gas pipelines, Spire proposes a return on equity of 14

percent.

Supporting Schedules

Exhibit L, Page 1 of 3 – Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flow (attached)

Exhibit L, Page 2 of 3 – Pro Forma Statement of Income (attached)

Exhibit L, Page 3 of 3 – Pro Forma Balance Sheet (attached)

Spire STL Pipeline

Exhibit L

Page 1 of 3

Line

No. Description Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Sources:

2 Annual Depreciation Expense 4,405,523$   4,405,523$   4,405,523$

3 Net Income 12,465,630$  9,521,565$   10,949,770$

4 Annual Deferred Income Taxes 2,441,753$   6,104,382$   5,331,160$

5 Total Sources 19,312,907$  20,031,472$ 20,686,454$

6 Uses:

7 Debt Retirement 4,258,194$   4,557,765$   4,878,734$

8 Change in Working Capital -$   -$   -$

9 Available for Stockholder Use 15,054,714$  15,473,707$ 15,807,719$

10 Total Uses 19,312,907$  20,031,472$ 20,686,454$

Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flow

Spire STL Pipeline

Exhibit L

Page 2 of 3

Line

No. Description Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Operating Revenues 43,724,018$   43,724,018$   43,724,018$

2 Operating Expenses

3 O&M and A&G Expenses 5,727,180$   5,841,724$   5,958,558$

4 Annual Depreciation Expense 4,405,523   4,405,523   4,405,523

5 Taxes Other Than Income 1,722,000   1,722,000   1,722,000

6 Total Operating Expenses Lines 3 + 4 + 5 11,854,703.67  11,969,247   12,086,082

7 Operating Income Line 1 - Line 6 31,869,314   31,754,770   31,637,936

8 Long-Term Debt Expenses 7,489,285   7,121,439   6,780,655

9 Income Before Income Taxes Line 7 - Line 8 24,380,029   24,633,332   24,857,281

10 Income Taxes

11 Current Taxes 9,472,646   9,007,384   8,576,351

12 Annual Deferred Income Taxes 2,441,753   6,104,382   5,331,160

13 Total Income Taxes Line 11 + Line 12 11,914,399   15,111,766   13,907,512

14 Net Income Line 9 - Line 13 12,465,630$   9,521,565$   10,949,770$

Pro Forma Statement of Income

Spire STL Pipeline

Exhibit L

Page 3 of 3

Line

No. Description Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Assets:

2 Working Capital 550,690$   550,690$   550,690$

3 Current Assets 550,690   550,690   550,690

4 Gross Plant 220,276,167   220,276,167   220,276,167

5 Less:  Accumulated Depreciation 4,405,523   8,811,047   13,216,570

6 Net Plant 215,870,643   211,465,120   207,059,597

7 Total Assets 216,421,334   212,015,811   207,610,287

8 Liabilities & Equity:

9 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 2,441,753$   8,546,135$   13,877,296$

10 Long-term Debt 102,731,597   98,173,832   93,295,097

11 Equity 111,247,984   105,295,845   100,437,894

12 Total Liabilities & Equity 216,421,334$   212,015,811$   207,610,287$

Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Spire STL Pipeline LLC

FERC Docket No. CP17-_______

Exhibit M

EXHIBIT M

Construction, Operation, and Management

Explanatory Statement

Exhibit M consists of the following statement setting forth arrangements for

supervision, management, engineering, accounting, legal, or other similar services to be

rendered in connection with the construction and operation of the Spire STL Pipeline

LLC’s facilities as proposed in this application.

Companies that are engaged to provide support for construction, operation, and

maintenance will be qualified in accordance with industry standards for the service